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CONSIDERATION OF VARIANCE APPLICATION NO. V-12-001, CONDITIONAL USE
PERMIT APPLICATION NO. C-12-009, AND ENVIRONMENTAL FINDING FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT NO. C-12-009 LOCATED AT THE NORTHEAST
CORNER OF EAST OLIVE AND NORTH LINDEN AVENUES (SEQUOIA BREWING

“.._‘V.."',Ee‘.s\w/ REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION
rREicus
March 7, 2012
FROM: MIKE SANCHEZ, Planning Manag
Development Services Division
BY: MCKENCIE CONTRERAS, Planner Il /V@
Development Services Division
SUBJECT:
COMPANY)
RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission take the following actions:

1. APPROVE the finding of a Class 1 and 32 Categorical Exemption for Environmental
Assessment No. V-12-001/C-12-009 dated February 24, 2012.

2. APPROVE Variance Application No. V-12-001 to reduce the required street side yard setback
from five feet to zero feet.

3. APPROVE Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-12-009 to upgrade the State of California
Alcoholic Beverage Control license from a Type 23 (Small Beer Manufacturer - brew pub or
micro-brewery) to a Type 75 (On Sale General, Brew Pub - sale of Geer, wine, and distilled
spirits for consumption on a bona fide eating place plus a limited amount of brewing of beer), be
a night club for the purpose of occasional dancing by patrons of Sequoia Brewing Company, and
construct an outdoor dining patic with seating for 36 customers on the north side of the building,
approximately 750 square feet in size, subject to the following conditions:

a. Development shall comply with Exhibits A, E-1, E-2, E-3, and F dated January 17, 2012;
b. Development shall comply with the operational statement for the project dated January

C.

31, 2012;

Development shall comply with the Conditions of Approval dated March 7, 2012.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The applicant, Craig S. Kendall, filed Variance Application No. V-12-001 to reduce the required street
side yard setback from five feet to zero feet for the proposed outdoor dining patio and Conditional Use
Permit Application No. C-12-009 requesting authorization to upgrade the State of California Alcoholic
Beverage Control license from a Type 23 (Small Beer Manufacturer — brew pub or micro-brewery) to a
Type 75 (On Sale. General, Brew Pub — sale of beer, wine, and distilled spirits for consumption on a
bona fide eating place plus a limited amount of brewing of beer), be a night club for the purpose of
occasional dancing by patrons of Sequoia Brewing Company, and construct an outdoor dining patio
with seating for 36 customers on the north side of the building, approximately 750 square feet in size.
The site is zoned C-6 (Heavy Commercial District).
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The variance application is typically granted by the Director. However, since the related conditional
use permit is being processed under the provisions of the recently adopted text amendment as related
to restaurants, taverns, and night clubs, which requires review by the Fresno City Planning
Commission, the applications have been scheduled for a public hearing.

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve Variance Application No. V-12-001 and
Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-12-009, subject to the conditions of approval noted above.
The variance and conditional use permit applications are appropriate for the site and all findings

required by Fresno Municipal Code (FMC) Sections 12-405-A-1 and 2 can be made.

In addition,

granting of the requested special permit would not result in a significant impact under the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT

The applicant requests authorization to reduce the required street
side yard setback from five feet to zero feet for the proposed
outdoor dining patio, upgrade the State of California Alcoholic
Beverage Control license from a Type 23 (Small Beer Manufacturer
— brew pub or micro-brewery) to a Type 75 (On Sale General, Brew
Pub — sale of beer, wine, and distilled spirits for consumption on a
bona fide eating place plus a limited amount of brewing of beer), be
a night club for the purpose of occasional dancing by patrons of
Sequoia Brewing Company, and construct an outdoor dining patio
with seating for 36 customers on the north side of the building,
approximately 750 square feet in size.

APPLICANT

Craig S. Kendall

LOCATION

777 East Olive Avenue; Located on the northeast corner of East
Olive and North Linden Avenues in the historic Tower District (APN:
451-265-03).

(Council District 1, Councilmember Xiong)

SITE SIZE

+1.83 acres

LAND USE

Existing | - | Heavy Commercial

ZONING

Existing | - | C-6 (Heavy Commercial) zone district

PLAN DESIGNATION
AND CONSISTENCY

The request is consistent with both the existing C-6 zone district
and the heavy commercial planned land use designation of the
2025 Fresno General Plan, the Fresno High-Roeding Community
Plan, and the Tower District Specific Plan.

ENVIRONMENTAL

Categorical Exemption, dated February 24, 2012

FINDING
PLAN COMMITTEE The Tower District Specific Plan Design Review Committee
RECOMMENDATION recommended approval, subject to conditions listed later in the

report, at their meeting on February 22, 2012.




REPORT TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION
Variance Application No. V-12-001

Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-12-009
March 7, 2012

Page 3

STAFF Approve Variance Application No. V-12-001 and Conditional Use
RECOMMENDATION Permit Application No. C-12-009 subject to the Conditions of
Approval dated March 7, 2012.

BORDERING PROPERTY INFORMATION

Planned Land Use Existing Zoning Existing Land Use
: . R-3 :
North Medium Density Medium Densitv Multiole Eamily Residential Parking Lot &
Residential Sait Lensity u.t/p,e amily ~esiaentia Multiple Family
District Residential
General Heavy C-6 Retail
South Commercial

Heavy Commercial District

General Heavy C-6

East Commercial Retail & Tower

Heavy Commercial District Theatre

General Heavy R-3 . :
Commercial & Medium Density Multiple Family Residential | Parking Lot & Single

West | Medium Density District Family Residential
Residential C-6

Heavy Commercial District

ENVIRONMENTAL FINDING

Variance Application No. V-12-001 requests authorization to reduce the required street side yard setback
from five feet to zero feet for a proposed outdoor dining patio and Conditional Use Permit Application No.
C-12-009 requests authorization to upgrade the State of California Alcoholic Beverage Control license,
be a night club for the purpose of occasional dancing by patrons of Sequoia Brewing Company, and
construct an outdoor dining patio approximately 750 square feet in size. This project is not expected to
have an adverse impact on the environment and is categorically exempt pursuant to the CEQA Sections
15301/Class 1 and 15332/Class 32. None of the exceptions to Categorical Exemptions set forth in the
CEQA Guidelines, section 15300.2 apply to this project.

BACKGROUND / ANALYSIS
Variance Application

The applicant requests approval of a variance to the street side yard setback requirement. The C-6 zone
district requires five feet; however, Section 12-317-A-3-c of the FMC allows an encroachment up to 50%
of the setback requirement for nonconforming buildings. The encroachment reduces the setback to five
feet.
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The applicant is proposing to build the patio at the property line and therefore requests the variance to
allow the setback to be zero feet versus five feet, as mentioned above. Approval of the variance would
allow the patio to be built at property line and maintain consistency with the existing building.

The Tower District Specific Plan states new commercial construction shall observe established building
setbacks, which maintain the urban fabric of the area. New construction is to be built to the front and
side property lines. Therefore, a setback for the patio would be incompatible with the Tower District,
where buildings are built to the property line.

The request to process a variance is recommended by the Tower District Specific Plan in order to
maintain the setbacks which exist.

Conditional Use Permit Application

Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-12-009 requests authorization to upgrade the State of
California Alcoholic Beverage Control license from a Type 23 (Small Beer Manufacturer — brew pub or
micro-brewery) to a Type 75 (On Sale General, Brew Pub — sale of beer, wine, and distilled spirits for
consumption on a bona fide eating place plus a limited amount of brewing of beer), be a night club for
the purpose of occasional dancing by patrons of Sequoia Brewing Company, and construct an outdoor
dining patio with seating for 36 customers on the north side of the building, approximately 750 square
feet in size.

The project is being processed under the provisions of the recently adopted text amendment as related
to restaurants, taverns, and night clubs. Pursuant to that text amendment, a night club proposed within
the C-6 zone district is required to be considered by the Fresno City Planning Commission. Therefore,
staff has scheduled this matter for consideration by the Planning Commission and noticed the
surrounding property owners of this hearing.

A night club is defined as a facility that provides a dance floor and live or recorded music for customer
dancing, and may or may not provide entertainment, such as live performances of the arts (music,
comedy, readings, dance, plays, etc.). A night club differs from either a restaurant or tavern in that
dancing by the customer is permitted. Although Sequoia Brewing Company will not be providing a
dance floor, a night club use permits customer dancing.

Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-12-009 includes the serving of food during all hours of
operation. Alcohol sales (for those 21 years and older) will also be a part of the operation. The applicant
does not propose day to day operational changes for the existing restaurant/brewery but is requesting
approval for dancing to be permitted for the occasional patron who wishes to dance.

Sequoia Brewing Company therefore is considered a night club, as defined under the recently adopted
text amendment, however functions day to day as a brewery and full service restaurant.

Hours of Operation

Based on the applicant’s operational statement, dated January 31, 2012, Sequoia Brewing Company will
operate between the following hours:

Sunday: 10:00 a.m. to 9 p.m.
Monday through Thursday: 11:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.
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Friday and Saturday: 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.

The applicant is proposing to operate as a restaurant and brewery seven days a week within the hours
mentioned above. The applicant is also proposing to be allowed to operate as a night club for the
occasional patrons who wish to dance during the hours of operation. Dancing is permitted until 12:00
a.m. for establishments which have patrons who are under 18 years of age.

Time to Stop Sales, Service, and Consumption of Alcohol
Restaurant

Table Il under section 12-326-E-3 of the FMC indicates that for a restaurant serving alcohol, the time to
stop sales, service, and consumption of alcohol is 12:30 a.m., nightly.

Night Club

Table Il under section 12-326-E-3 of the FMC indicates that for a night club, within the C-6 zone district,
the time to stop sales, service, and consumption of alcohol is 2:00 a.m. However, the establishment is
only proposing to stay open until 12:00 a.m. at the latest on certain days. Therefore, the time to stop
sales, service, and consumption of alcohol is 12:00 a.m.

Noise

No music shall be played in the patio. The noise in the patio shall comply with the noise requirements of
the FMC. Pursuant to Section 10-106 of the FMC, any sound exceeding the ambient noise level at the
property line by more than five decibels (dbs) shall be deemed to be prima facie evidence of a violation.
The ambient noise level for commercial property is 65 dbs; therefore, more than 70 dbs at property line
is considered a violation.

Pursuant to the conditions of approval for the project, music is limited to the indoor area of Sequoia
Brewing Company.

An acoustical analysis is not required when the patio area is located within the boundaries the
designated special area of the Tower District Specific Plan.

Parking

The subject property is developed with the existing Sequoia Brewing Company, a Me n Ed’s restaurant,
the Historic Tower Theatre, and other retail/restaurant uses abutting the Tower Theatre. The parking lot
currently provides adequate parking for the existing uses. The addition of the patio will require the
removal of two parking spaces and the classification of a night club use would require an additional 13
parking spaces; however, the gross parking area of the site will maintain adequate paved area for
parking and access. Therefore, no additional parking is required.

PLAN CONSISTENCY

The appropriateness of the proposed project has been examined with respect to its consistency with the
goals and policies of the 2025 Fresno General Plan, the Fresno High-Roeding Community Plan, and the
Tower District Specific Plan; its compatibility with surrounding existing or proposed uses; and, its
avoidance or mitigation of potentially significant adverse environmental impacts. Variance Application
No. V-12-001 and Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-12-009 will comply with all applicable codes,
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including parking, landscaping, walls, etc. (excluding the street side yard setback as requested in the
variance).

TOWER DISTRICT COMMITTEE

The Tower District Specific Plan Design Review Committee recommended approval at their meeting on
February 22, 2012, with the recommendation to remove signs installed without design review or permits
(specifically cabinet/box sign at the southeast corner of the building). The committee did approve the
location and design of the patio.

NOTICE OF PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

The Development and Resource Management Department mailed notices of this Planning Commission
hearing to all surrounding property owners within 500 feet of the subject property, pursuant to Section
12-326-G-2 of the FMC. No comments or correspondence has been received to date.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Standard conditions of approval for restaurants, taverns, and night clubs were developed after the
adoption of the text amendment to ensure uniform application of requirements on a citywide basis.
Those conditions are included and shall be applied to Variance Application No. V-12-001 and
Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-12-009. These conditions address a myriad of issues related
to the operation of alcohol-related uses, including employee education, security, video surveillance, and
enforcement procedures. The applicant must show compliance with all conditions prior to commencing
operation as proposed and issuance of building permits.

FINDINGS

No special permit may be issued unless it is found that the privilege exercised under the permit,
conforms to the findings of 12-405-A-1 and 2 of the FMC. Based upon analysis of the variance and
conditional use permit applications, staff concludes that all of the required findings can be made for
Variance Application No. V-12-001 and Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-12-009.

Variance Application Findings

Findings per Fresno Municipal Code Section 12-405-A-1

a. Because of special circumstances (other than monetary hardship) applicable to the property, including its
size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, the strict application of the Zoning Ordinance deprives
such property of privileges (not including the privilege of maintaining a nonconforming use or status) enjoyed
by other property in the vicinity and in an identical zoning district.

Finding a: The subject property is located within the Tower District Specific Plan, which has created a
special circumstance for property within the Tower District. Property within the Tower
District is recommended to be built to the front or side property line. The strict application
of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the property of the privileges others enjoy within
the Tower District. :

b. The grant of variance will not constitute a special privilege inconsistent with the limitations upon other
properties in the vicinity and zone district in which the property is situated.
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Finding b:

The granting of this variance application would not constitute a special privilege because
the subject site is within the Tower District. Property within the Tower District is
recommended to be built to property line.

c. The grant of variance will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in
the area in which the property is located.

Finding c:

The approval of this variance application will not be detrimental to the public welfare or
injurious to property or improvements in the area. The variance will allow for the
construction of the patio to be consistent with the existing building and development in the
area.

city.

d. The grant of variance will not be in conflict with established general and specific plans and policies of the

Finding d:

The proposed project is consistent with the objectives and goals of the 2025 Fresno
General Plan, the Fresno-Roeding Community Plan, and the Tower District Specific Plan,
which recommends construction to property line. The granting of this variance would
allow modification to the required setback of the C-6 zone district. No general plan

policies prohibit the approval of this variance.

e. The granting of
designated inner

variance from existing development standards will encourage infill development within
city area as defined by FMC 12-105-1.

Finding e:

The property is located within the designated inner city area and therefore encourages

infill development.

Conditional Use Permit Findings

Findings per Fresno Municipal Code Section 12-405-A-2

a. All applicable provisions of this Code are complied with and the site of the proposed use is adequate in size
and shape to accommodate said use, and accommodate all yards, spaces, walls and fences, parking,
loading, recycling areas, landscaping, and other required features; and,

Finding a:

Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-12-009 will comply with all applicable codes,
including parking, landscaping, walls, etc. (excluding the street side yard setback as
requested in the variance). The conditions of approval shall be complied with prior to
issuance of building permits or operation of proposed use.

b. The site for the proposed use relates to streets and highways adequate in width and pavement type to carry
the quantity and kind of traffic generated by the proposed use; and,

Finding b:

Adjacent streets were assessed during the initial development of the subject property to
ensure that the development would have less than significant impacts on traffic and the
surrounding community. The addition of the patio will not have a significant impact.

c. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or improvements in the
area in which the property is located. The third finding shall not apply to uses which are subject to the
provision of Section 12-306-N-30 of the FMC.
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Finding c: The proposed project will not have a negative impact given that the existing use is not
changing the day to day operations. The night club status is requested only to permit the
occasional patrons who wish to dance. Furthermore, the subject property was intended to
function with commercial uses and will continue to function as it has been. In addition, the
applicant will be required to comply with the operational statement submitted for the project
and the conditions of approval as required by the Police Department that will stipulate
certain requirements that must be met by the applicant. These conditions are intended to
help protect the public health, safety and welfare of patrons and neighbors, alike.

Attachments: Vicinity Map
2012 Aerial Photograph of site
Noticing Map (500 foot radius)
Operational Statement dated January 31, 2012
Security Plan dated February 21, 2012
Exhibit A, Site Plan, dated January 17, 2012
Exhibits E-1, E-2, E-3, Elevations, dated January 17, 2012
Exhibit F, Floor Plan, dated January 17, 2012
Conditions of Approval dated March 7, 2012 and Agency Comments
Environmental Assessment No. C-12-009 dated February 24, 2012



Vicinity Map



o

_

VICINITY MAP

Variance Application No. V-12-001 and
Conditional Use Permit Application
No. C-12-009

PROPERTY ADDRESS

777 East Olive Avenue

DEVELOPMENT AND RESOURCE
MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

APN: 451-265-03

Zone District: C-6 (Heavy Commercial

District).

Not To Scale | By: M. Contreras, February 27, 2012




2012 Aerial Photograph of Site







Noticing Map



45118105 “40 1 104U “40 1 100V0 “4U 1104 14 451»
- 45118214 — 45118405 i
45118318
45118106 ) 45118205 3 45118307 -
> 45118213 45118206 b s |
45118107 Ao\ 451
4 o 45118220 45118219 45118317 {
45118108 45118208 8 g’: § § T
3 - o I ] g @ @ @ :
==T 1 Do = = = = <
gquest ID; G+-12-@D9 vy 500 5 & & B {
l?_’ 45118109 § g 45118209 45118310 45118309 45118410 L
= ~
E HEDGES AVE ¢
> <
< s :
, 8 Z 5
45126102 4 01 ] 45126204 126301 45126302
R = I 45126401 - 2
bx) (2] ] =1
—_— - o - b=
S g g 4511
45126103 45126228 45126205 = e § 2 o
P ] . 45126312 45126318 < -
3 e P 45126411
45126104 45126227 AT w ;
5 B z S < 45126316 = 451264) 8% w451z
- T & 45126415 ' K2
45126105 w 45126226 w B 45126319 <
45126207 o >
R = S = 45126315 S| 12
’ L 5126225 o = ' o
e g ’ ARt = 45126305 8 g é
’ f 0V77 = 451262247"7 . o120309 g ?j g z| 412
4512 Z 45126209 — BIEHS ¢ R ¥
13 . ®
45126308 © 45126306
45136108 45126223 — g e
; -
45126109 45126222 E FERN AVE
- 45126211
)
" 48126110 45126221 45126601 7
I | 262
4826111 45126220 Sl 45126502 5 .
45126616 o T
! 45126213 S &
48426112 45126219 4512661F b
»
(4
' 4306113 45126214T 0 %’:
8 &
o »
Q Q
o
5 § &
= o 45126231 > °
S ¥ 451 2 I
§ 26609 = %
E OLIVE AVE
o © © < © :9_, Z o
z 5 § § 5 45203204 3 %, %, =f £
= =1 3 o S 1] [ % =
8 § 5 (8] 8 & % s §
< < 2 < Q @ = Q
B 2| s i B
- — 45203205 45203315 O
—— % — o
452039 45203104 45203222 45203206 =]
. w 45203314 20332, = g 8
. : 2 S
45203207 > 8 g
45203118 45203105 45203221 ff, 5 §
) . g = 45203313 P ¥
5 o 45203208 S 0331
45203100 45203220 = - .
45203117 e s o &
— — 45203209 o) 45203320 ALHAMBRA AVE
B0/ 45203219 >
45203116 .. e Z | E ALHAMBRAAVE
A - 45203210 r —
s 45203108 ~ S B
45203115 ]
e 45203218 45203211 45203501 "8’ 45203604 4520450°
T 45203109 [a) B 2.
45203114 - g < o — 7>
x 45203217 3 3 o~ ° 8 -
45203110 o 8§ 8 3 5 S 3 )
z o 1Y |8 ARl
45203113 &5.10317- 8 g § 4520354,
45203111 45204502
45203112 o E DENNETT AVE 8
o - 8 -
, ) g
e | — = : - - - @ 4520450¢
i I =3 < n w0 ~
— 45211102 45211201 52112308 8 8 8 8 45211208 =
o - - = = -
45211101 | g ) 3 9 o N 45212101




Operational Statement & Security Plan




Operational Statement

January 31, 2012

This is Sequoia Brewing Company 777 east Olive Operational Statement for Our CUP upgrade that includes:
Nightclub (Dance Permit)

Abc upgrade 23 to 75
Patio addition of 36 seats

We have own and operated Sequoia Brewing for 12 years We do not intend to change our day to day
operations at all.

We have had and will continue to have live music on Thursdays from 8-11pm Fridays & Saturdays from 9-
12pm We do not advertise dancing or have a formal dance floor. We have been requested by P.D. to have a
permit in place because of the occasional random act of Dancing.

Our Operation consists of Our Brewery and Full Service Restaurant that is open during all business hours.
Our Daily Hours our Sundays 10a-9p Mon-Thur 11a-10p Fri-Sat 11a-12a

We will also have live music on some holidays I.E. St Patricks, Mardi Gras, New Years

Thank You

Craig Kendall

Owner Sequoia Brewing Company
Cell 559-240-4507



Greg_] Noll

From: kendall.c@comcast.net

Sent: Tuesday, February 21, 2012 12:58 PM
To: Greg Noll

Subject: Sequoia Brewing Security Plan

Sequoia Brewing Company Bar & Grill LLC
777 E,. Olive Ave.

Fresno Ca 93728

559-264-5521

Security Plan
1. Main Contact-Michele Kendall-Owner-559-264-5521 Cell-559-246-7437
2. Secondary Contact-Scott Kendall-Owner-559-434-7437 Cell 559-240-4507

3. There are cameras outside our back door North side, Cameras all over the entire restaruant area

and bar
also, kitchen and store room and office. Security guards 2 for the parking lot. And security inside on

band nights.

4. Our bartenders and employees have been to the ABC class and have a copy of all laws pertaining
to the ABC laws & requirements.

5. There will also be a fire/burglar alarm 24/7 as requested and all fire extinguishers will be updated
and placed where they have to be.

6. First Aid Kit is provided for emoployees and customers.

7. Sequoia Brewing has liability insurance to protect customers and workmans comp to protect
employees,

8. Hours of operation
Mon-Thurs. -11am -10:00pm

Fri. & Sat. 11am-Midnight approx.
Sun. 10am -9pm



Site Plan, Elevations, and Floor Plan
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Conditions of Approval




CITY OF FRESNO
DEVELOPMENT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

MARCH 7, 2012

VARIANCE APPLICATION NoO. V-12-001 AND

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION No. C-12-009
777 EAST OLIVE AVENUE

Variance Application No. V-12-001 and Conditional Use Permit Application No.
C-12-009 are scheduled to be heard by the Fresno Planning Commission on
March 7, 2012. The applications are subject to the following conditions of
approval:

1

Development shall take place in accordance with the C-6 (Heavy Commercial) zone
district as defined in Section 12-222 of the Fresno Municipal Code (FMC).

Development shall comply with Sections 12-326 and 12-327 of the FMC related to
restaurants, taverns, night clubs, and dancing.

Exercise of the special permit shall comply with Exhibits A, E-1, E-2, E-3, and F dated
January 17, 2012.

Exercise of the special permit shall comply with the Operational Statement dated
January 31, 2012.

Exercise of the special permit shall comply with the Security Plan dated February 12,
2012.

Exercise of the special permit shall take place in accordance with all city, county, state
and federal laws and regulations, including ABC licensing requirements.

Comply with the following hours of operation:

Sunday: 10:00 a.m. to 9 p.m.
Monday through Thursday: 11:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m.
Friday and Saturday: 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m.

The applicant is proposing to operate as a restaurant and brewery seven days a week
within the hours mentioned above. The applicant is also proposing to be allowed to
operate as a night club for the occasional patrons who wish to dance during the hours of
operation mentioned above.

Dancing is permitted until 12:00 a.m. for establishments which have patrons who are
under 18 years of age. Dancing is allowed within the interior of the building only.
Dancing on the patio is not allowed



Conditions of Approval

Variance Application No. V-12-001

Conditional Use Permit Amendment Application No. C-12-009
March 7, 2012

Page 2

10. Music is limited to the indoor area of Sequoia Brewing Company. No music shall be
played in the patio. The noise in the patio shall comply with the noise requirements of
the FMC. Pursuant to Section 10-106 of the FMC, any sound exceeding the ambient
noise level at the property line by more than five decibels (dbs) shall be deemed to be
prima facie evidence of a violation. The ambient noise level for commercial property is
65 dbs; therefore, more than 70 dbs at property line is considered a violation.

11. Remove signs installed without design review or permits (specifically cabinet/box sign at
the southeast corner of the building.

12. The time to stop sales, service, and consumption of alcohol is 12:00 a.m.

13. Plans and permits are required to be submitted to the Building and Safety Division.
14. Comply with the Fresno Police Department memorandum dated February 8, 2012.
15. Comply with the Fresno Fire Department memorandum dated January 30, 2012.

16. Comply with the County of Fresno Department of Public Health memorandum dated
January 30, 2012.

17. Comply with the Fresno Unified School District memorandum dated January 31, 2012.
18. Comply with the Outdoor Dining Areas Policy Issue No. 35 dated June 25, 2007.

Approval of this special permit may become null and void in the event that development is not
completed in accordance with all the conditions and requirements imposed on this special
permit, the Zoning Ordinance, and all Public Works Standards and Specifications. This special
permit is granted, and the conditions imposed, based upon the Operational Statement provided
by the applicant. The Operational Statement is material to the issuance of this special permit.
Unless the conditions of approval specifically require operation inconsistent with the Operational
Statement, a new or revised special permit is required if the operation of this establishment
changes or becomes inconsistent with the Operational Statement. Failure to operate in
accordance with the conditions and requirements imposed may result in revocation of the
special permit or any other enforcement remedy available under the law.

To complete the back-check process relative to planning and zoning issues, submit two copies
of the corrected, final site plan, elevations, and floor plan to the Development Services Division,
for final review.

Please note that this project may be subject to a variety of discretionary conditions of approval.
These include conditions based on adopted City plans and policies, those determined through
site plan review and environmental assessment essential to mitigate adverse effects on the
environment including the health, safety, and welfare of the community, and recommended
conditions for development that are not essential to health, safety, and welfare, but would on the
whole enhance the project and its relationship to the neighborhood and environment.



Conditions of Approval

Variance Application No. V-12-001

Conditional Use Permit Amendment Application No. C-12-009
March 7, 2012

Page 3

All code requirements, are mandatory and may only be modified by variance, provided the
findings pursuant to FMC Section 12-405.A can be made.

No uses of land, buildings, or structures other than those specifically approved pursuant to this
site plan shall be permitted. (Include this note on the site plan.)

Transfer all red line notes, etc., shown on all original site plan exhibits to the final site plan.
CORRECTIONS SHALL INCLUDE ALL THOSE LISTED IN THIS DOCUMENT AND THOSE
LISTED IN THE CORRECTION LIST PROVIDED BY THE PLAN CHECK PROCESS.

The exercise of rights granted by this special permit must be commenced by March 7, 2016
(four years from the date of approval). There is no exception.



Michael Clifton, Chairperson City of Will Tackett / Mike Sanchez / Sophia Pagoulatos
Tower District Design Review Committee ?ESH% Planning and Development Dept.
Phone 559-441-1317 = 559 621-8063 / 8040 / 8062
Tower District Specific Plan Design Review Committee
Project Record

Project Information

Date:  at/eey /2

Location: 22 £ Dlsue ._4,(‘ APN:  %g/-z45=03

Project Description Agenda Date: oz/éz /z

Existing: _.%m&.%

Proposed: ,, o AL & e 25 e
imq’vox- £ ot

Contractor/Contact: ‘_(M%_Kzsda.d_@m )

Phone Number: __ (een) z¢9- ¢22/

Zoning/Plan Designation: Z / dmn'/b/

fo. 4"“""""“’6

Tower District Specific Plan Design Review Committee Recommendation

G On__ a4z Qé . the Committee recommended approval of the project,
subject to the following condltlons

I:r fll‘i;/.‘! aéxau m:emrpmrls.(’n,a..ll.‘ J&//‘x?« @
< Aam/m v 44‘51.. .f?m‘o ak )

G The Committee recommends the project not be approved, for reasons listed above.

G The Committee takes no action at this time, for reasons listed above.

VOTING RECORD:

DATE OF FINAL
ACTION: Clifton | Arenz | €mith | Adems | ¥igem | Schmidt | Cheung
e fiz
YES ¥ X 4
No
ABSENT

Signature of Chair:




CITY OF FRESNO - DEVELOPMENT AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS, CONDITIONS, ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT,
AND ENTITLEMENT APPLICATION REVIEW OF
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION NO. C-12-009 - ABCUP

Building and Safety Svcs - Yeghia Oulashian / Return Completed Form to: \
McKencie Contreras

Email: Routing@fresno.gov

Telephone: 559-621-8277

Development and Resource Management

2600 Fresno Street, Third Floor

\_Fresno CA 93721-3604 )

PROJECT DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION:

Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-12-009 - ABCUP was filed by Craig Kendall of Sequoia Brewing
Company and pertains to 1.83 acres of property located on the northeast corner of East Olive and North Linden
Avenues in the historic Tower District. The applicant requests authorization to upgrade the State of California
Alcoholic Beverage Control license from a Type 23 (Small Beer Manufacturer — brew pub or micro-brewery) to
Type 75 (On Sale General, Brew Pub — sale of beer, wine, and distilled spirits for consumption on a bona fide eating
place plus a limited amount of brewing of beer); and proposes an approximate 750 square-foot outdoor dining patio
with seating for 36 customers on the north side of the building. The property is zoned C-6 (Heavy Commercial).

APN: 451-265-03 ZONING: C-6 SITE ADDRESS: 777 East Olive Avenue
DATE ROUTED: January 24, 2012 ___COMMENT DEADLINE: February 6, 2012

If no response is received by the comment deadline, it will be assumed you have no comments to submit.

WILL THIS PROJECT AFFECT YOUR AGENCY/JURISDICTION? (If yes, specify.)

SUGGESTION(S) TO REDUCE IMPACTS/ADDRESS CONCERNS:
F laws % /9 enTy
. S
(< F—=a / fﬁm
REQUIRED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL: ;.) »ﬁ;

3/47 Cc}'\—&/s

@ P/%M //L«\‘Ms

IS ANY ADDITIONAL INFORMATION NEEDED FOR YOU TO COMPLETE YOUR REVIEW? (Be specific):

Name and Title Telephone Number Date

REVIEWED BY: ;77//9/7)/ - IS¢ /-8 /2

Council District 1; Fresno High-Roeding Community Plan; Tower District Specific Plan
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FRESE%  Police Department

Mariposa Mall ' ' ' ~ Jenry P. Dyer
P.O. Box 1271 Chief of Police
Fresno, CA 93715-1271

NIGHTCLUB CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT CONDITIONS

February 08, 2012

City of Fresno, Development Department
Director of Planning & Development.
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

2600 Fresno Street

Fresno, California, 93721-3604

Attn. Sophia Pagoulatos, Planning Division

Re: CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. C-12-009 ABCUP
Applicant Craig Kendall
Address 777 E. Olive Avenue
Fresno, Ca. 93728
A.P.N. 451-265-03

Dear Ms. Pagoulatos,

The City of Fresno has requested that the Fresno Police Department review the
application for the operation of a Nightclub/Tavern, as defined by Fresno Municipal Code,
section 12-105-N-0.5 at 777 E. Olive Avenue. The property has been zoned C-6 which permits
Nightclubs/Taverns, pursuant to FMC, sections 12-326 and 12-327. We understand from the
Operational Statement that the applicant intends to operate the business during the following
days and hours: Monday through Thursday from 11:00 a.m. to 10:00 p.m., Friday and Saturday
from 11:00 a.m. to 12:00 a.m. On Sunday the business will operate from 10:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.
The applicant understands that if the Conditional Use Permit Upgrade to operate as a Nightclub /
Tavern is approved it only allows for the establishment to offer dancing to its patrons but does
not, in and of itself, allow for the sale of alcoholic beverages. To sell alcoholic beverages it must
be permitted by the City to operate as a Tavern or a Restaurant serving alcohol for on-site
consumption and the applicant has obtained the necessary alcohol license from the State
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control. The Fresno Police Department’s primary concern
with the application is the propensity of the premises to generate calls for police service.

As you know, to approve any Conditional Use Permit Upgrade, the City must make the
following findings:



L All applicable provisions of the Fresno Municipal Code are complied with and the
site of the proposed use is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the use, including,
all yards, spacces, walls and fences, parking, loading, recycling areas, landscaping, and
other required features; and,

2. The site for the proposed use relates to streets and highways adequate in width
and pavement type to carry the quantity and kind of traffic generated by the proposed usc;
and,

3. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to

property or improvements in the area in which the property is located. This third finding
shall not apply to uses which are subject to the provisions of Section 12-306-N-39 of the
Fresno Municipal Code (Regulating Adult Businesses).

The conditions are established to ensure public safety, and to minimize any impact for the
surrounding arca. This Conditional Use Permit allows for an upgrade to an ON-SALE TYPE 75
ABC License from an ON_SALE TYPE 23 ABC License and the operation of a Nightclub,
pursuant to the requirements of FMC, section J2-326 and 12-327,  We request the following
conditions be included as Conditions of Approval for the Conditional Use Permit Application
No. C-12-009 ABCUP. These conditions will maintain an environment that is least likely to
generate public complaints and calls for service.

The Fresno Police Departiment is not in opposition of this Conditional Use Permit, providing the
applicant agrees to the listed conditions. If the {ollowing conditions are not included as
conditions for approval of this Conditional Use Permit No. C-12-009 ABCUP, the Fresno Police
Department shall oppose the approval of this Conditional Use Permit, and shall appeal such
approval to the Planning Commission. As such, we request that you provide Detectives
Raymond Eddy or Jaime Campos with notice of the Director’s decision regarding this
Conditional Use Permit as well as a complete copy of the conditions of approval, should the
Director approve this Conditional Use Permit.

Requested Conditions of Approval:

1. Fresno Municipal Codes

The applicant shall comply with all applicable provisions of the Fresno Municipal Codes
(“FMC™}, including but not limited to:

IFMC 9-502 (Amusement Devices - Permit Required)

FMC 9-1803 (Hours of Operation Billiard Hall)

IFMC 9-1804 (Restriction on Attendance of Minors in Billiard Rooms)
IFMC 9-1805 (Minors allowed: Family Billiard Rooms)

FMC 9-1905 (Public Dancing - Allowed in Nightclubs only)

FMC 10-105 {(Noisc Ordinance)

FMC 10-708 (Unlawful Nuisances - High Calls for Police Service)



FMC 12-306-N-30 - Limitations on Adult Business Activities. Applicant shall
also verity with the Planning Division that Adult Business
Activities are permitted in the zone district where the applicant
seeks to operate his/her business.

A current version of the Fresno Municipal Code may be viewed at the City of Fresno’s
website: www.Fresno.gov. The link to the FMC is located on the Home Page of that
website.

Dance Area
Patrons may access any arca used for dancing, from outside the premises of the
establishment, only through entrances thal are manned and controlled, at all times, by at

least one employcee of the establishment.

Contests or Promotions

At least two weceks prior to the event, the establishment shall notify the District
Commander, or his/her designee of any promotional or special events. In addition, the
cstablishment shall obtain written approval that the current Sccurity Plan is adequate to
address security issues that may arise from the event or promotion or approval of a new
Security Plan that will be in place for the promotional or special event.

Security Plan.

Prior to the approval of this Conditional Use Permit, the establishment shall prepare and
submit to the District Commander a security plan for approval. Approval of the security
plan by the District Commander or his/her designec shall not be unreasonably denied,
The contents of the Sceurity Plan shall be incorporated as conditions of approval for
Conditional Use Permit C-12-009 ABCUP. The establishment shall be responsible to
have the District Commander or his/her designec re-approve the security plan annually
running from the anniversary date of the final approval of the Conditional Use Permit,
The establishment is responsible for providing both the District Commander and the
Plaming and Development Department a copy of the approved security plan,

All establishments Security Plan shall:

ldentify the establishment’s designated contact person for all safety and security
management and shall provide the telephone numbers where the contact person
may be reached 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

Confirm that a manager will be on duty during business hours and will be
responsible for monitoring and controlling the behavior of patrons.

g



Identify all managers of the establishment and their contact telephone numbers.

Confirm that all bartenders and other employees shall be trained to recognize the
symptoms of an obviously intoxicated patron, to refuse serving alcoholic
beverages to obviously intoxicated patrons, and to report emergencies to the
manager on duty and fo law enforcement.

Confirm that first aid supplies and operational fire extinguishers are located in the
kifchen, service arcas and the manager’s office.

Confirm that the burglar and fire alarm is monitored by a security company 24
hours a day, scven days a week.

Identify an adequate number of acceptable interior security personnel and exterior
security personnel who will monitor and control the behavior of customers inside
and outside the building, the parking lot and any adjacent property under the
establishment’s control. The sccurity personnel shall be state licensed uniformed
security guards.

Confirm that the security personnel shall regularly monitor the parking lot and any
adjacent property under the establishment’s control to ensure the areas are (a) frec

of people loitering or causing a disturbance and (b) are cleared of patrons and their
vchicles one-half hour after closing.

Confirm that a wall / fixed partition to separate the customers under the age of 21
vears old from the customers over the age of 21 years old. Monitor and control
the behavior of cach group to prevent the unlawful access and consumption of
alcoholic beverages by minors.

The establishment may reccive from the Fresno Police Department a form of a security
plan that the establishment may refer to in preparing its security plan.

The cstablishment shall correct any safety or security problem or security plan violation
as soon as possible after receiving written notice of such problem from the Fresno Police
Department. After the initial security plan is approved and implemented, it is the
responsibility of the owner or owner’s representative to contact the Fresno Police
Department to inquire about police calls for service or public safety problems at the
location. Contact may be made in person, by telephone or by electronic mail. Review of
police calls for services may be conducted at any time by the Fresno Police Department.

The applicant will maintain a copy of the current Security Plan and shall present the
Security Plan immediately upon request by a peace officer.

If it is determined that police calls for service become “Frequent” (see definition
below) the Fresno Police Department may initiate proceedings to amend these




conditions to require additional state licensed uniformed security and/ or to
recommend suspension or revocation proceedings.

Additionally, during all hours the establishment operates the Nightclub there
shall be a minimum of two (2) state licensed uniformed security guards. The
establishment shall add two (2) additional state licensed uniformed security
guards for every one hundred guests permitted on the premises at all times.
The total number of guests is limited by the permitted occupancy as
determined by the Fresno Fire Department.

For purposes of determining the total number of state licensed, uniformed
security guards required, the applicant shall round to the nearest increment
of 100 guests. For instance, if the permitted occupancy is 351 persons, the
establishment shall be required fo have four (4) state licensed, uniformed
security guards. However, if the permitted occupancy is 345 persons, the
establishment shall be required to have three (3) state licensed uniformed
security guards.

All on-duty licensed security guards shall comply with the wniform
requirements sect forth in California Business & Professions code section
7582.26.

“Frequent” as used in this subsection means police response is occurring more than 1.50
times than the average number of such responses for property of a similar size in
character in the same “policing district” established by the police chicf. (See FMC
Sections 10-708(g) and 12.326-H.)

Video Camera

A fully functional color digital video camera must be in place to record the activities of
patrons on the premises. Additionally, there shall be at feast one camera placed to focus
on cach of the following arcas; front door(s) and/or entry arca, any area outside where
patrons wait to enter the establishment and the majority of the open floor space arca in
the establishment.

The camera storage capacity should be for at least one week (seven calendar days). The
System must continuously record, store, be capable of playing back images and be fully
functional at all times. Any recordings of criminal activity shall be provided to the Fresno
Police Department within 24 hours of the initial request.

Property Responsibility

Frequent tesponses by the FPD arising out of or relating to the operation or management
of the real property owned or controlled by the permitiee causing any combination of the
following: animal disturbances; violent criminal acts; iflegal consumption of intoxicants
in public view; gaming activitics; and juvenile disturbances, or any of the other activities



set forth in the Fresno Municipal Code section 10-708(g) may result the conmencement
of Conditional Use Permif revocation proceedings pursuant to FMC, section 12-326-11
and 12-405-E.  In addition to recommending the commencement of revocation
proceedings, the FPD may pursue any of the other remedies set {forth in FMC, section 10-
710, including assessing fines against the proprietor for the violations of the Management
of Real Property Ordinance.

“Frequent” is defined by FMC Section 12-326-H-1-a.

Revocation of the CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT

The City is permitted to revoke a Conditional Use Permit for “good cause” pursuant (o
the procedures sct forth in FMC, sections 12-326-H and 12-405-E. Applicant is strongly
encouraged to review these FMC sections to understand the circumstances that constitute
“good cause.”

Posting hours of operation and address

The owner and/or proprictor and /or applicant shall be responsible to conspicuously post
the hours of operation for cach phase type (i.e., restaurant, nightclub) near the entrance
of the establishment. 1t shall be 8.5x11 inches in size, to be provided for by the City.
This posting shall be made available to City officials upon request. Additionally, the
address of cach facility shall be posted in compliance with all City codes.

Posting Property

The applicant shall post the property with the appropriate Fresno Municipal Code signs
advising that consumption of alcoholic beverages, gambling, trespassing or loitering will
be in violation of municipal ordinances. The applicant must send a letter to the Fresno
Police Department, signed and dated by the applicant, every 180 days that authorizes FPD
peace officers to enter the applicant’s real property and/or establishment to enforce
against the aforementioned activities at the business. The owners and employees arce
responsible for abating those activities when they oceur during business houwrs.

The establishment shall not allow alcoholic beverages to be consumed outside the
building premiscs or any other adjacent property under its control. No alcoholic beverage
will be consumed on any property adjacent to the premises (i.¢., parking lot and
sidewalks). I the alcoholic beverages are consumed on property not owned or controlled
by the applicant, the applicant shall immediately report such consumption to the Fresno
Police Department.

The establishment shall not allow any loitering on building premises or any adjacent
property under its ownership or control.

The establishment shall not allow any gambling on building premises or any adjacent
property under its control.

0



There shall be no amusement devices or Billiard tables maintained upon the premises
without the proper permits issued through the City of Fresno Business Tax Division.

10.  The establishment shall ensure that all employees are aware of and comply with
these conditions. The establishment shall have each employee sign a written
acknowledgment that he/she has reviewed and understood each of these conditions.
The written acknowledgement shall be maintained by the establishment and made
available to the Fresno Police Department upon reasonable request.

FRESNO POLICE DEPARTMENT

gf‘(ﬂd"’ 28z // /, . fulr

Captain (geg Garner Date CraigT(endall, Owner Date
Southwest District Commander




Joel L. Aranaz
Fire Chief

911 H Street

Fresno, California 93721-3083

www.fresno.gov

Administration: (559) 621-4199 FAX (559) 498-4261

Operations: (559) 621-4199 FAX (559) 498-1070

Prevention, Investigation, & Support Services: (659) 621-4181 FAX (559) 498-4323
Training: (559) 621-4200 FAX (559) 488-1001

DATE: 01/30/12
FROM: Leslie Forshey

SUBJECT: ABCUP was filed by Craig Kendall of Sequoia Brewing Company and pertains to 1.83
acres of property located on the northeast corner of East Olive and North Linden Avenues in the
historical Tower District. The applicant request authorization to upgrade the State of California
alcoholic Beverage control license from a Type 23 (Small Beer Manufacturer- brew pub or micro-
brewery) to Type 75 (On Sale General, Brew Pub-sale of beer, wine and distilled spirits for
consumption on a bona fide eating place plus a limited amount of brewing of beer; and proposes an
approximate 750 square foot outdoor dining patio with seating for 36 customers on the north side of
the building. The property is zoned C-6 (Heavy Commercial).

General Requirements:

Other

1. () This project was reviewed by the fire department only for requirements related to water supply,
fire hydrants, and fire apparatus access to the building(s) on site. Review for compliance with fire and
life safety requirements for the building interior and its intended use are reviewed by both the Fire
Department and the Building and Safety Section of DARM when a submittal for building plan review is
made as required by the California Building Code by the architect or engineer of record for the
building.

“To protect and serve and to put service above all else,”



County of Fresno

Department of Public Health
Edward L. Moreno, M.D., M.P.H., Director-Health Officer

January 30, 2012
FA0004217

LU0016286

McKencie Contreras PE 2602

City of Fresno
Development Department
2600 Fresno Street
Fresno, CA 93721

Dear Ms. Contreras:
PROJECT NUMBER: C-12-009

Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-12-009 - ABCUP was filed by Craig Kendall of
Sequoia Brewing Company and pertains to 1.83 acres of property located on the northeast
corner of East Olive and North Linden Avenues in the historic Tower District. The applicant
requests authorization to upgrade the State of California Alcoholic Beverage Control license
from a Type 23 (Small Beer Manufacturer - brew pub or micro-brewery) to Type 75 (On Sale
General, Brew Pub- sale of beer, wine, and distilled spirits for consumption on a bona fide
eating place plus a limited amount of brewing of beer); and proposes an approximate 750
square-foot outdoor dining patio with seating for 36 customers on the north side of the building.
The property is zoned C-6 (Heavy Commercial).

APN: 451-265-03 ZONING: C-6 SITE ADDRESS: 777 East Olive Avenue

Recommended Conditions of Approval:

e The violations listed on the Official Food Facility Inspection Report dated January 27, 2012
(attached) shall be corrected. Contact Amy Arnold at (559) 600-3271 for more information
or to schedule an inspection.

e Prior to operation, the applicant shall apply for and obtain a permit to operate a bar from the
Fresno County Department of Public Health, Environmental Health Division. A permit, once
issued, is nontransferable. Contact Amy Arnold at (559) 600-3271 to schedule a final
inspection.

e The applicant shall contact the California Alcoholic Beverage Control Department at
(559) 225-6334 for information relative to applying for and obtaining a license to sell
alcoholic beverages.

signed by Kevin Tsuda

REVIEWED BY
Kevin Tsuda s s

R.E.H.S. S
Environmental Health Specialist (559) 600-3271

kt
cc: Baruti/Casagrande/Tolzmann/Arnold, Environmental Health Division

C-12-009 ABC upgrade Sequoia Brewing
1221 Fulton Mall / P.O. Box 11867 / Fresno, California 93775 / (559) 600-3271 / FAX (559) 445-3301

Equal Employment Opportunity « Affirmative Action * Disabled Employer
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Official Food Facility Inspection Report [0 creaneeiracy, |

o b e e |
www‘:c::h:rg < Emai: Envirc;nn:z::neaam@oo'.fresmca.us o orj/ |
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D ROUTINE ﬁ REINSPECTION PERMI P':RM” POSTED? 'TIME IN TIME QUT
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See reverse side for the California Retail Food Code sections and general requirements that correspond to each wolahon listed below

e N/O = Not observed N/A = Nol applicable COS = Comected on-site  MAJ = Major violation OUT = Violalions
PROTECTION FROM CONTAMINATION IN NIO NA COS OUT MAJ
@) 14. Food conlact surfaces: clean and sanitized O O TV 0 O

DEMONSTRATION OF KNO\ '-’LEDG:

Food Safety Cert Name: Exp. Date Agency Sanitizer Type: Linen ppm OCI OQt,  Utensil sink ppm OCt OQt
Dishwasher pmehlaheorOlbtWaterTemp
EMPLOYEE HEALTH & HYG‘E'“C PRACTICES : COS 0UuUT MAJ 00D FROM APPROVED SO 0 A
2. Communicable disease; reporting, resirictions & o) O O O [15.Food obtained from approved source O O O O
exclusions i o =
- 16. Compliance with shell stock tags, condition, display
3. No discharge from eyes, nose, and mouth 1O O |O O O — = t;gs 8 g 8 8 8 8
= rT O O O O Compliance Oysler Regulations
f..ﬁoperoaﬁrug,hs:\g.drm:gabfaw?use — CONFORMANCE WITH APPROVED PROCEDURES I
5. Hands clean and properly washed; gloves used properly| O O O 0,0
6. Adequale handwashing faciities supplied & accessble | O 0 R CONSUMER ADVISORY NA COS OUT MAJ
TIME AND TEMPERATURE RELATIONSHIPS IN NO NA COS 0UT MAJ

19. Consumer advisory provided for raw or undercooked
foods

7. Proper hot and cold holding temperalures Cadil O O O/ O O O
| HIGHLY SUSCEPTIBLE POPULATIONS IN N/A COS OUT MAJ
Cold Temp_ HotTemp Hott O O O O O O] [20.Licensed health care faciifies/ public & privale schools;
8. Time as a public health control; procedures &recods [ O O O [ O O O prohibited foods not offered
9. Proper cooling methods O © O 0 ©O O \AWATER IN COS OuT MAJ
— £ waler available
10. Proper cooking lime & lemperalures [O O ©O]O O O Tero
11. Proper rehealing procedures for hot hoking 'O O O O O O NMIENESEEEET s IN COS OUT MAJ
12. Returned and reservice of food 1O © @0 O VERMIN IN COS - QUT MAJ
13. Food in good condition, sale and unadulleraled [O O O O |23 Norodents, insects, birds, or animals
SUPERVISION ouTt ouTt
24. Person in charge present and performs duties O 38. Adequale ventilation, shalterproof lighting; designated areas, use O
PERSONAL CLEANLINESS 39. Thermometers provided and accurate O
25. Personal cleanliness and hair reslraints O 40. Wiping cloths: properly used and stored O
GENERAL FOOD SAFETY REQUIREMENTS PHYSICAL FACILITIES
26. Approved thawing methods used, frozen food O 41. Plumbing: proper backflow devices O
21. Food separated and protecled; sneeze guards; food prep areas 1 42. Garbage and refuse properly disposed; facililies maintained O
28. Washing fruits and vegelables O 43. Toilet facilities: properly constructed, supplied, cleaned O
29. Toxic subslances properly identified, stored, used conlainers O 4. Premises; personal/cleaning items; vermin-proofing; unused equipment; mop sink €
FOOD STORAGE/ DISPLAY/ SERVICE ~ PERMANENT FOOD FACILITIES
_30. Food storage; food slorage conlainers identified O __45. Floor, walls and ceilings: buill, maintained, and clean jo 4
31 Consumer self-service O 46. No unapproved private homes/ living or sleeping quarters E(®)
32. Food properly labeled & honestly presented O SIGNS/ REQUIREMENTS
EQUIPMENT/ UTENSILS/ LINENS - 47. Signs posled; las inspection report available O
33. Nonfood contact surfaces clean (O  COMPLIANCE & ENFORCEMENT
34. Warewashing facilities: installed, maintained, used; lest strips O _ _18. Plan Review @)
35. Equipment/ Utensils approved; installed; clean; good repair, capacily )X _49. Permils Available O
36. Equipment, ulensils and linens: storage and use; pressurized cylinders O 50. Impoundment ®)
37. Vending machines O 51.Permil Suspension O

[OBSERVATIONS AND CORRECTIVE ACTIONS 1

!
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' Er /\Q/u // B

!SPECIAUST (an) lnlenm Permit to Operate  Initial: REINSPECTION DATE:
77 tssued ifinitialed at the nght. :
!P(YV\A’)\ W /{)" LV / — Vahd for 30 days ; / /
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IF SIGNED HERE BY INSPECTOR (REHS) , UPON AUTHORITY OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DIRECTOR, THE
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PERMIT FOR THE BUSINESS IS IMMEDIATELY SUSPENDED DUE TO THE ITEMS MARKED WITH AN ASTERISK (*). THE
BUSINESS IS TO REMAIN CLOSED UNTIL ALL OF THE CORRECTIONS ARE COMPLETED AND WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION TO REOPEN IS ISSUED BY
THIS, OFFICET AR {\PPE L OF TH|S BUSPENSION MAY BE REQUESTED BY WRITING TOTHE ENVIROMVMENTAL HEALTH DIRECTOR.
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McKencie Contreras

Development and Resource Management
City of Fresno

2600 Fresno Street, Third Floor

Fresno, CA 93721-3604

SUBJECT- CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT NO. C-12-009-ABCUP
777 E. OLIVE AVE.

Dear Ms. Contreras,

In response to the City’s request for comments on the pending Conditional Use Permit (C.U.P.) referenced above,
Fresno Unified School District (FUSD) has the following comments and concerns.

The existing ‘Sequoia Brewery’ restaurant is requesting authorization to upgrade the State of California Alcoholic
Beverage Control license from a Type 23 (Small Beer Manufacturer — brew pub or micro-brewery) to a Type 75 (On
Sale General, Brew Pub — sale of beer, wine, and distilled spirits for consumption on a bona fide eating place plus a
limited amount of brewing of beer) ABC license. It is located within approximately 1,490 feet from Muir Elementary
School.

As per the State of California’s Alcohol Beverage Control Act, an alcohol license can be refused by the State if the
location is “within at least 600 feet from schools.” The District has concerns regarding potentially dangerous
interaction between our students and the proposed operation. FUSD’s response on this project is subject to the
Alcohol Beverage Control Act and the Fresno Police Department’s review and support of the project with regard to
the concentration and use of alcohol-related business in close proximity to school sites.

Any new commercial/industrial development which occurs, may ultimately affect the District by generating
employees. The children of those employees living in the District will need to be housed in District schools.

The Fresno Unified School District levies a commercial/industrial development fee of $0.47 per square foot. If no
new square footage is constructed, no development fee will be charged. Any new development on the property will
be subject to the development fee prior to issuance of a building permit.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding our comments and concerns, please contact
Deana Clayton, Project Manager, at (559) 457-3066.

Sincerely,

Lisa LeBlanc, Executive Director
Facilities Management and Planning

LL:th o~
¢: Juan Garcia, Principal, Muir Elementary School

L e e R AR . R R R

2309 Tulare Street Fresno, CA 93721-2287 www, filresnounified org




CITY OF FRESNO
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

Policy and Procedures

ENTTILEMENTS: SPECIAL PERMITS PROCESSING ISSUE NO. 35

TITLE: OUTDOOR DINING AREAS

DATE: June 25, 2007

STATEMENT

To best serve customers, the Planning and Development Department has modified the procedures
for design, analysis, and processing of a special permit (conditional use permits and site plan
review) that authorizes an outdoor dining area in conjunction with a restaurant. The Department has
received numerous requests for outdoor dining areas at various locations throughout the city. The
purpose of these changes is to promote quality, clarity, and consistency in applying the requirements
and guidelines for the acceptance, processing, and approval of these applications, while maximizing
the function and architectural compatibility of future outdoor dining areas.

POLICY AND PROCEDURES

s POLICY GUIDELINES

A. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1.

An outdoor dining area shall be associated with a restaurant, as defined by
the Fresno Municipal Code (FMC) and shall be located adjacent to the main
structure in which the restaurant is established.

The outdoor dining area may be equal to 50% of the gross floor area or 3,000
square feet in total area, whichever is the lesser of the allowable space. The
outdoor dining area will be calculated based upon the gross building area.

When a barrier delineates an outdoor dining area, the confined area will be
subject to the California Building Code occupancy load standards,

In a unified shopping center with multiple tenant spaces, the width of the
outdoor dining area shall not exceed that of the frontage of the associated
establishment. Tenant space located on the end of a building and wanting to
wrap the outdoor dining area will be considered on a case-by-case basis.

A stand alone building with a single use as a restaurant may wrap the outdoor
dining area on two sides of the main building.



Outdoor Dining Facility
Policy and Procedures, Issue No. 35

Page 2

10.

11.

An outdoor dining area may be located within the public right-of-way only in
conjunction with and adjacent to a street-level restaurant. An encroachment
permit with the Department of Public Works will be required if the proposed
outdoor dining area intrudes into the public right-of-way.

Outdoor dining areas shall not interfere with the primary entrance to the
building ingress and egress point.

Outdoor dining areas where alcohol is served must provide an approved
barrier to identify authorized areas of consumption.

Any proposed music for the outdoor dining facility shall not be amplified and
must comply with the City’s Noise Ordinance.

The hours of operation for the proposed outdoor dining facility shall be
consistent with those of the associated main establishment.

The proposed outdoor dining facility must comply with all applicable City of
Fresno, American with Disabilities Act (ADA), and California Building Code
(CBC) requirements.

DESIGN GUIDELINES

1. Barriers:

a. A barrier delineating the outdoor dining area will be required in the
following scenarios:

I. If alcohol is served at the main establishment (pursuant to State of
California, Alcohol Beverage Control requirements).

IIl. If the proposed outdoor dining area is not immediately adjoining
the associated establishment.

b. There shall be a forty-eight inch (48") clear path maintained at all times
to accommodate ADA standards. This clear path will be measured
from the face of curb toward the building face and will not include
vehicular overhang for perpendicular and angular parking when
present.

C. The defining perimeter barrier shall be a minimum of three (3) feet
and maximum of four (4) feet in height.

d. Barrier color, material and architectural theme shall be

complementary to the associated main structure.
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2. Awnings

Landscape architecture (i.e. potted plants, planter boxes, hedges,
etc.) may be considered on a case-by-case basis as an acceptable
barrier.

Barriers shall be arranged to allow adequate ingress and egress in
accordance with the American Disability Act (ADA), Fresno
Municipal Code and building code requirements.

Barriers shall not impose any damage to the public sidewalk. Any
damage which occurs during construction shall be repaired in
accordance with City of Fresno Public Works Standards, at the
owners/applicant’s expense.

If the proposed outdoor dining area is not immediately adjoining
the associated establishment:

I. Al ADA standards for a clear path shall be maintained.

Il.  Anintegrated design approach must be used to ensure
architectural compatibility with the main structure.

Ill.  Sales, services and transporting of alcoholic beverages
between the primary business and designated outdoor dining
area shall be restricted to waiter/waitress service and only
for patrons to be, or seated in the designated outdoor dining
area.

When the outdoor dining area is being utilized for sales, service and
consumption of alcoholic beverages, the designated area shall be
under continuous supervision at all times.

Latticework cannot substitute for a barrier if one is so required.
However, a trellis supporting column or some other form of latticework
may be used in conjunction with other materials in order to satisfy ABC
requirements concerning barriers.

Latticework materials and construction shall be architecturally

compatible with the associated establishment as determined by
the physical attributes of the built environment.

Awnings, if proposed, shall be attached to the main building.

Awnings shall be architecturally compatible with the main building, as
determined by the physical attributes of the built environment.
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3. Patio Furniture

a.

All furniture associated with the outdoor dining area shall be depicted
on the site plan.

Tables and chairs shall be removable unless otherwise approved by
the Director of the Planning and Development Department.

Space heaters and/or heat lanterns may be provided so long as the
use and operation of any such heater is in compliance with all
applicable building and fire codes and does not present a threat to the
health, safety, and welfare of the public.

Umbrellas shall be removable and spaced appropriately to provide for
adequate pedestrian access.

Signs, if proposed, shall comply with the City’s Sign Ordinance.

Trash or storage areas shall not be located within the outdoor dining
area or adjacent to the public right-of-way.

4. Decorative Framing and Overhead Latticework

a.

The outdoor dining area shall be open on three (3) sides and maintain
ninety (90%) percent transparency to the outdoor elements.

I. If 90% transparency on any of the three sides of the decorative
framing or overhead latticework cannot be met, the framing or
trellis will be considered a structure under the FMC and subject to
all applicable requirements including, but not limited to, parking,
setbacks, lot coverage, etc.

Il.  For the purpose of calculating the allowable outdoor dining area,
installation of materials such as louvers, screening, air or heat
which changes the climate will not be considered part of the main
structure.

Latticework materials and construction shall be architecturally
compatible with the main establishment associated, as determined by
the physical attributes of the built environment.

5. Parking Requirements

a.

If the proposed outdoor dining area is less than 500 square feet, no
additional parking shall be required.
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b. If the proposed outdoor dining area exceeds 500 square feet,
additional parking will be required subject to Section 12-306-1 of the
Fresno Municipal Code.

C. If additional parking requirements cannot be met, the implementation
of a traffic demand management plan will be accepted in lieu of the
parking requirements.

PROCEDURAL GUIDELINES

A.

Applicants proposing to construct an outdoor dining area in conjunction with a
restaurant in the City of Fresno, will be subject to these guidelines and must obtain a
special permit issued through the City of Fresno Planning and Development
Department.

Applicants proposing a new outdoor dining area where alcohol is served, and within a
restaurant in the City of Fresno will be subject to these guidelines and must obtain a
special permit (conditional use permit) issued by the City of Fresno, Planning and
Development Department.

Applicants proposing a new outdoor dining area where no alcohol is being served,
and associated with a restaurant in the City of Fresno will be subject to these
guidelines and must obtain a special permit (site plan review) issued by the City of
Fresno, Planning and Development Department.

Applicants with an approved special permit (conditional use permit or site plan review)
proposing to add or modify the existing outdoor dining area in the City of Fresno, will
be subject to these guidelines and required to amend the special permit by submitting
a Revised Exhibit (Major) application.

Modification to any existing outdoor dining areas will be subject to these guidelines
set forth in this policy entitled Outdoor Dining, Issue No. 35, unless determined by the
Planning and Development Department Director to be inappropriate.

Submittal of a special permit (conditional use permit and site plan review) application
may cause a review of planning and building permit activity for the subject property to
ensure compliance with the Fresno Municipal Code (FMC). An identified
planning/building or code violation may require the property owner to make necessary
corrections prior to the issuance of a special permit.

The Director of Planning and Development may condition additional architectural
features (such as the use of specific materials) to the barrier structure to ensure
compatibility with the surrounding physical environment and conformity to with these
guidelines.
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3.

H.

Site Plan drawings are required and shall include all boundaries, structures and
features of the subject property, including but not limited to, north arrow, scale, public
utility poles and boxes, guy wires, signs, fire hydrants, dimensioning of all parking
stalls, loading zone(s), existing and proposed building, labeling of building square
footage, trash receptacles and tree wells located within the existing and proposed
public rights-of-way, with details as required in the following:

1. Elevation drawings shall include the main building, proposed barrier, decorative
framing, overhead lattice, placement and design features. Depict a color and
material schedule.

2. Afloor plan, depicting the location of tables and chairs will be required. This will
be used to verify occupancy loading.

3. Revised operational statement which describes existing and proposed business
activities and practices.

All required improvements shall be in accordance with FMC, Section 12-405-B, and
constructed in accordance with the Standard Specifications and Standard Drawings of
the City of Fresno, Public Works Department.

Each individual project submitted to the Planning and Development Department will
be subject to environmental review as required under the California Environmental
Quality Act.

This Policy and Procedures supersede the previously guidelines enacted by the
Fresno Planning Commission and City Council.

REFERENCES - Fresno Municipal Code

Section 12-406. SPECIAL PERMITS; PROCEDURES

This section shall govern the procedure for the issuance of the special permits set forth in Section

12-405

6/25/07
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Environmental Assessment




CITY OF FRESNO
CATEGORICAL EXEMPTION
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT NO. V-12-001/C-12-009

THE PROJECT DESCRIBED HEREIN IS DETERMINED TO BE CATEGORICALLY
EXEMPT FROM THE PREPARATION OF ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTS
PURSUANT TO ARTICLE 19 OF THE STATE CEQA GUIDELINES.

APPLICANT: Craig S. Kendall
Sequoia Brewing Company
777 East Olive Avenue
Fresno, California 93728

PROJECT LOCATION: 777 East Olive Avenue; Located on the northeast corner of East Olive and North
Linden Avenues in the historic Tower District; APN: 451-265-03

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:  Variance Application No. V-12-001 requests authorization to reduce the required
street side yard setback from five feet to zero feet for a proposed outdoor dining
patio and Conditional Use Permit Application No. C-12-009 requests authorization to
upgrade the State of California Alcoholic Beverage Control license from a Type 23
(Small Beer Manufacturer — brew pub or micro-brewery) to a Type 75 (On Sale
General, Brew Pub — sale of beer, wine, and distilled spirits for consumption on a
bona fide eating place plus a limited amount of brewing of beer), be a night club for
the purpose of occasional dancing by patrons of Sequoia Brewing Company, and
construct an outdoor dining patio with seating for 36 customers on the north side of
the building, approximately 750 square feet.

This project is exempt under Sections 15301/Class 1 and 15332/Class 32 of the State of California CEQA
Guidelines.

EXPLANATION:

Section 15301/Class 1 states the operation, repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration
of existing public or private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving
negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency’s determination.

Section 156332/Class 32 consists of projects characterized as in-fill development meeting the conditions described
in this Section. (a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable general
plan policies as well as with applicable zoning designation and regulations. (b) The proposed development occurs
within city limits on a project site of no more than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses. (c) The
project site has no value, as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. (d) Approval of the project would
not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality. (e) The site can be
adequately served by all required utilities and public services.

The proposed project consists of a reduction in the required street side yard setback, an upgrade to the alcohol
license, a night club classification for the purpose of occasional dancing by patrons of Sequoia Brewing Company,
and construction of an outdoor dining patio. The operation day to day operations of the existing Sequoia Brewing
Company will not change. The proposed night club use is allowed within the designated zone district. The site has
no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species and complies with the conditions of the Class 1 and
Class 32 Categorical Exemptions. No adverse environmental impacts would occur as a result of the proposed
project. None of the exceptions to Categorical Exemptions set forth in the CEQA Guidelines, section 15300.2
apply to this project.

Date: February 24, 2012

Prepared By: McKencie Contreras, Planner
Submitted By: __4 (/W

Mike Sanchez, Plafthing Manager
City of Fresno
Development and Resource Management Department
(559) 621-8277
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